TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE

ORDINANCE 23-08

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT CHAPTER IV, SECTION 4-34 ENTITLED "NO KNOCK REGISTRY"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune of the County of Monmouth in the State of New Jersey that the Neptune Township Code of Ordinances, Volume I, Chapter IV, Section §4-34, Entitled "No Knock Registry" is amended as follows:

SECTION 1.

§4-34

- a. The Police Department Mercantile Registration Office shall maintain a list of addresses of those premises where the owner and/or occupant has notified the Police Department Mercantile Registration Office that soliciting, canvassing, peddling, hawking or other actions set forth more fully in §4-4 of the Code of the Township of Neptune are not permitted on the premises (hereinafter referred to as the "No Knock Registry"). A request by owners or occupants being included on the No Knock Registry shall be by completion and submission of a form made available to the Police Department by the Mercantile Registration Office. The No Knock Registry shall be updated on January 15th and July 15th of each year.
- b. Any owner and/or occupant who has requested enlistment on the No Knock Registry, pursuant to §4-33(a) herein shall be able to purchase, for a fee of \$5.00 a sticker for display at his, her or their premises indicating enlistment on the No Knock Registry.
- c. The Police Department Mercantile Registration Office shall distribute the current No Knock Registry to any licensee at the time of issuance of a license to solicit, canvass, peddle, or hawk or otherwise act under §4-4 of the Code of the Township of Neptune. Said licensee shall not solicit, canvass, peddle or hawk or take any other actions subject to a license under §4-4 of any premises identified on the current No Knock Registry.

SECTION 2.

The remainder of all other sections and subsections of the aforementioned ordinance not specifically amended by this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3.

All other Ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to such inconsistency.

SECTION 4.

If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision so adjudged and the remainder of this Ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

SECTION 5.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication according to law.

Motion/	Roll Call	Adopted on First Reading				
Second		YAY	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	Dated: February 13, 2023
	Dr. Michael Brantley	X				
Second	Robert Lane, Jr.	X				
	Nicholas Williams	X				
Motion	Tassie D. York	X				Gabriella Siboni, RMC
	Keith Cafferty	X				Township Clerk

Ordinance 23-08 Page 1 of 2

Motion/	Roll Call To Ad	Adopted on Second Reading				
Second		YAY	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	1
	Dr. Michael Brantley	X				Dated: March 13, 2023
Motion	Robert Lane, Jr.	X				
Second	Nicholas Williams	X				Caladalla Silaadi DMC
	Tassie D. York				X	Gabriella Siboni, RMC
	Keith Cafferty	X				Township Clerk
Gabriella Siboni			Ke	ith Cafferty		
Township Clerk			Ma	yor		

Ordinance 23-08 Page 2 of 2